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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON, DC 20330-1000 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SAF/AAII (FOIA) 
1000 Air Force Pentagon 
Washington DC 20330-1000 

John Greenewald 
27305 W. Live Oak Rd, Suite 1203 
Castaic, CA 91384-4520 

Dear John Greenewald , 

23 April 2018 

This is our final response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request 
dated 17 November 2016, for "a copy of records, electronic or otherwise, of all case 
processing notes, letters, emails, inter-agency communications, etc. that pertain to 
FOIA Case 2015-00680-F and also FOIA APPEAL 2015-00137-A." 

The Administrative Assistant to the Secretary of the Air Force, Operations Branch-­
FOIA (SAF/AAII) conducted a proper search for responsive documents and identified 
the enclosed two documents. SAF/AAII determined that certain information should be 
withheld under Title 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(5) and (b)(6) of the FOIA. Exemption (b)(5) 
permits the government to withhold all information considered privileged in litigation, 
primarily under the deliberative process privilege. Exemption (b)(6) requires withholding 
of information in personnel, medical, and similar files where disclosure "would constitute 
a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. " 

Should you decide that an appeal to this decision is necessary, you must write to the 
Secretary of the Air Force, Thru: SAF/AAII (FOIA), 1000 Air Force Pentagon, 
Washington, DC 20330-1000 within 90 calendar days from the date of this letter. 
Include in the appeal, your reasons for reconsideration, and attach a copy of this letter. 

For any further assistance and to discuss any aspect of your request, you have the 
right to contact the Air Force FOIA Public Liaison Officer, Ms. Anh Trinh, concerning this 
matter at AF FOIA Public Liaison Office (SAF/CIO A6XA) , 1800 Air Force Pentagon, 
Washington, DC 20330-1800, usaf.pentagon.saf-cio-a6.mbx.af-foia@mail.mil or (703) 
614-8500. 



Additionally, ·you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) 
af the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA 
mediation services they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of 
Government Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 
Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; 
telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769. 

Please contact this office at the address above or via email at usaf.pentagon.saf­
aa.mbx.haf-foia-workflow@mail.mil should you have any questions and refer to case 
#2017-00594-F. Department of Defense Regulation 5400.07/Air Force Manual 33-302 
indicates fees be assessed for processing this request; however, there are no 
applicable fees in this instance. 

Enclosures: 
Redacted 2015-00680-F Document (9 pages) 
Redacted 2015-00137-A Document (45 pages) 

Thank you, 
FOIA Administration Section 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Mr. Webb, 

!(b)(6) ICJV USAF SAF-M (US} 

~gtt6e[(yl L Cifc~~S~F~~-i'i~lVSl 
MZ"s Response · RE: OPR Tasking Memo- Request#: 2015-00680-F 
Thursday, May 07, 2015 1:50:47 PM 

Case# 2015-00680-F pdf 
Case# 2015-0P680-F pdf 

Good afternoon! I apologize for the delay in response as I thought this was 
answered some time ago. The. No Records notice for subject FOIA case is 
attached. Thank you! 

Y/r, 

//SIGNED// 

l(b)(6) 

-----01iginal Message----· 
From: Webb, Darryl fmailto :haffoja.workflow@penta~:un .af.mill 

Sent: Monday, November 10, 2014 I :43 PM 
To: safaaz.worktlow@pentagon.af.mil 

Cc: safaaz.worktlow@pentagon.af.mil; USAF Pentagon SAF-AA Mailbox SAF-AAZ 
Workflow; Webb, Darryl L CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) 
Subject: OPR Tasking Memo· Request#: 2015-00680-F 

Request for Documents for Request# '2015-00680-F. Due date: November 18, 
2014. 

ALCON, 

Please review and research for documents relevant to the subject FOIA. If 
you have any questions, please contact me directly. 

v/r 
Mr. Webb 
703-692-9978 
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SAF/ AAII (FOIA) 
1000 Air Force Pentagon 
Washington DC 20330-1000 

Mr. John Greenwald 
 
 

Dear Mr. Greenwald 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 

10 Nov 2014 

I received your Freedom of Information Act on 25 Oct 14 requesting "all releasable 
documents pertaining to The Senior Citizen Program, which to my understanding is Program 
Element (PE) 0401316F. I ask for all records, electronic or otherwise, pertaining to the Senior 
Citizen Program, or any and all documents referencing Program Element (PE) 0401316F be 
included in my request." 

Please be advised we are experiencing a tremendous backlog which could cause a three to 
four month delay processing your records; however, I am diligently working your case. A target 
date of9 Dec 14 has been determined to complete your case. If you have not heard from me by 
9 Dec 14, you are welcome to contact me regarding your case at that time. I can be reached at 
darryl.l.webb.civ@mail.mil; ext: (703) 692-9978. Please reference your FOIA case# 2015-
00680-F in all your correspondence/inquiries. 

Sincerely 

DARRYL L. WEBB, Civ, DAF 
FOIA Action Officer 
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INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 

WASHINGTON, DC 

NO RECORD SEARCH STATEMENT 
RECORDS SEARCH- (UNIT) FOIA CASE(#) 

All record systems were searched that are likely to contain the records requested. There are no 
records maintained by the functional OPR relating to the subject matter of this FOIA 
request. To our knowledge, no other record systems are likely to produce any responsive 
records. Additionally, we are not aware of any other agencies that would likely maintain 
these records. 

How was search conducted? (i.e., Manual files/Computer) 

What office(s) were searched? 

Include rationale for "no record" response 

Date: 

Name/Title 
Organization and Office Symbol 

(Signature) 

NOTES: 

Telephone 
Commercial/{DSN): 

If one or more of several records requested is (are) not found, be sure to specify the records to 
which the ''no record" response applies . This may be done by adding a footnote. 

(THIS STATEMENT MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE) 
FUNCTIONAL OPR FOR THE REQUESTED RECORDS 



Espinal, John M CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dear sir, 

John Greenewald <john@greenewald.com> 
Saturday, October 25, 2014 1:23 AM 
USAF Pentagon SAF-AA Mailbox HAF FOIA workflow 
FOIA REQUEST 

In September of 2013, I requested the following, and have no record of a final response to this letter, or even a 
case number to reference. Can I please enquire about the status? 

Thank you for your time .. 

To whom it may concern, 

This is a non-commercial request made under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 5 U.S.C. S 
552. My FOIA requester status as a "representative of the news media." I am a freelance television producer 
often working on documentaries related to my FOIA requests, my work is commonly featured throughout 
major news organizations, and I freelance writer for news sites as well. Examples can be given, if needed. 

I hope a full fee waiver for this request can be considered, because all documents received will be available 
FREE OF CHARGE in their entirety on http://www.theblackvault.com. This site, run entirely by me, has been 
around for 17 years, and literally served more than 8,000 people a day on average. I have a unique way of 
disseminating this information, and can offer additional details, if needed. 

I prefer electronic delivery of the requested material either via email to john@greenewald.com or via CD-ROM 
via postal mail. Please contact me should this FOIA request should incur a charge. 

Sir, I respectfully request all releasable documents pertaining to The Senior Citizen Program, which to my 
understanding is Program Element (PE) 0401316F. I ask for all records, electronic or otherwise, pertaining to 
the Senior Citizen Program, or any and all documents referencing Program Element (PE) 0401316F be 
included in my request. 

J>.ge 4 



If the documents are considered classified, I do respectfully request a mandatory declassification review of the 
records for their release. 

This request has been submitted in the past, but some time has passed since it was filed, and feel there may 
be responsive records. Thank you so much for your time, and I am very much looking forward to your 
response. 

Sincerely, 

John Greenewald, Jr. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

John Greenewald, Jr. 

The Black Vault 
http://www.theblackvault.com <http://www.theblackvault.com/> 

Government Secrets 
http://www.governmentsecrets.com <http://www.governmentsecrets.com/> 

Phone: (805) 32-VAULT 

2 
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INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 

WASHINGTON, DC 

NO RECORD SEARCH STATEMENT 
RECORDS SEARCH- (UNIT) FOIA CASE(#) 

All record systems were searched that are likely to contain the records requested. There are no 
records maintained by the functional OPR relating to the subject matter of this FOIA 
request. To our knowledge, no other record systems are likely to produce any responsive 
records. Additionally, we are not aware of any other agencies that would likely maintain 
these records. 

How was search conducted? (i.e. , Manual files/Computer) 

What office(s) were searched? 

Include rationale for "no record" response 

Date: 

Nameffitle 
Organization and Office Symbol 

(Signature) 

NOTES: 

Telephone 
CommerciaV(DSN): 

If one or more of several records requested is (are) not found, be sure to specify the records to 
which the "no record" response applies. This may be done by adding a footnote. 

(THIS STATEMENT MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE) 
FUNCTIONAL OPR FOR THE REQUESTED RECORDS 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 

WASHINGTON, DC 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SAP/ AAII (FOIA) 
1000 Air Force Pentagon 
Washington DC 20330-0100 

Mr. John Greenewald 
 
 

Dear Mr. Greenewald 

18 May 2015 

This is in response to your 25 Oct 2014, Freedom of Information Act requesting "all 
releasable documellfs pertaining to The Senior Citizen Program, which to my understanding is 
Program Element (PE) 04013/6F. I ask for all records, electronic or otherwise, pertaining to 
The Senior Citizen Program or any and all documents referencing Program Element ( PE) 
040/316F be included in my request. " 

The Security, Counter-intelligence & Special Programs Division conducted a 
comprehensive search for the information you requested above and no information was 
found. Therefore, a "no records" determination is made. 

Should you decide that an appeal to this "no records" response is necessary, you must write 
to the Secretary of the Air Force, Thru: SAF/AAII (FOIA), 1000 Air Force Pentagon, 
Washington DC 20330-1000, within 60 calendar days from the date of this letter. Include in 
the appeal, your reasons for reconsideration, and attach a copy of this letter. 

Please direct your questions to my attention at (703) 692-9978 or you can reach me via email 
at darryl.webb@pentagon.af.mil and reference case number#2015-00680-F. 

Sincerely 

DARRYL L. WEBB 
FOIA Disclosure Officer 



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 

WASHINGTON, DC 

November 10, 20 J 4 

MEMORANDUM FOR SAF/ AAZ 

FROM: SAF 

SUBJECf: Processing of Freedom of Information Act Request- Case #2015-00680-F 
SUSPENSE: November 18,2014 

1. Please search for and review records responsive to the attached request in accordance with DoD 
5400-7/AFMAN 33-302. 

2. If you determine that parts or all of the records should be withheld, prepare a response to this 
office citing the specific exemption(s) from DoD 5400.7/AFMAN 33-302 after you coordinate your 
letter with AF/JAA, 695-6002. Return your reply to our office with a copy of all responsive 
documents (one bracketed and sanitized), and a copy of the coordination sheet/memos/admin 
documents, and a completed DD Form 2086 electronically via usaf.pentagon.saf-aa.mbx.HAF-FOIA­
workflow@mail.mil. 

3. If you believe another office should receive this action, please call us immediately and return the 
case with your written recommendation. Do not forward this action to another office outside of your 
organization. 

4. No Records Exist: Submit a NO RECORDS STATEMENT. 

5. If you estimate collectable costs will exceed $25 or the amount the requester has agreed to pay, 
whichever is higher, complete the DD Form 2086 estimating the cost to fulfill the request and return 
the form to this office within one day of this letter before processing. The DD Form 2086 must be 
completed regardless of action taken on case. 

6. If you cannot meet this suspense please notify us of the delay. See HOI 33-18, paragraph 3.3.5.2 
for new guidance on extension requests requiring justification and approval by your GS-15 or 0-6. 
We will prepare a letter to the requester and a new suspense will be given. 

7. HAF FOIA Monitors/OPRs are NOT to respond to the tasker via TMT. All 
responses/correspondence concerning the request and any/all responsive records must be sent via 
NIPR or SIPR email to the assigned Action Officer. 

8. HAF FOIA Monitors/OPRs are NOT to upload any responsive docs in TMT. Care must be taken 
to avoid loading Pll and/or other sensitive information into TMT. 

9. Please refer your questions to the undersigned at (703) 692-9978. 

--SIGNED-­
DARRYL L. WEBB 
HAF FOIA Disclosure Officer 

Pagt S 



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 

WASHINGTON, DC 

November 10, 2014 

MEMORANDUM FOR HAF - SAF/ AAZ 

FROM: HAF 

SUBJECT: Processing of Freedom of Information Act Request -Case #20 15-00680-F 
SUSPENSE: November 18,2014 

1. Please search for and review records responsive to contractors Information in accordance with DoD 
5400-7/ Air Force Supplement. 

2. If you determine that parts or all of the records should be withheld, prepare a response to this office 
citing the specitlc exemption(s) from DoD 5400.7/Air Force Supplement after you coordinate your letter 
with AF/JAA, 697-1005. Return your reply to our office with a copy of all responsive documents(!!.!!£ 
bracketed and sanitized), and a copy of the coordination sheet/memos/admin documents, List of 
Documents (see atch 6), and the completed DD Fom1 2086 (see atch 3) electronically via the HAF 
FOIA workflow. 

3. If you believe another office should receive this action, please call us immediately and return the case 
with your written recommendation. Do not forward this action to another office outside of your 
organization. 

4. No Records Exist: Submit a NO RECORDS STATEMENT. (see atch 4) 

5. If you estimate collectable costs will exceed $25 or the amount the requester has agreed to pay, 
whichever is higher, complete the DD Form 2086 estimating the cost to fulfill the request and return the 
form to this office within one day of this letter before processing. The DD Form 2086 must be completed 
regardless of action taken on case. 

6. If you cannot meet this suspense please notify us of the delay. See HOI 33- 18, paragraph 3.3.5.2 for 
new guidance on extension requests requiring justification and approval by your GS-15 or 0-6. We will 
prepare a letter to the requester and a new suspense will be given. 

7. If you have any questions or concerns please let me know. 

Attachments: 
I. FOIA request 
2. FOIA Atch 2-10 located at: 

---Signed--­
Darryl Webb 

Alternate FOIA Manager 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON DC 

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 

SAF/GCA 
1740 Air Force Pentagon 
Washington DC 20330-1740 

Mr. John Greenewald, Jr. 
 
 

Dear Mr. Greenewald, 

I have been delegated the responsibility to conduct the Office of the Secretary of the Air 
Force review of your 30 April20l5 appeal (2015-00129-A) under the Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA), which is codified at 5 U.S.C. § 552. I have reviewed the responsive record and 
deny your appeal. 

You challenged the sufficiency of the search for records in response to your FOIA . 
request. I examined the sufficiency (i.e., reasonableness) of the search for responsive records. The 
adequacy of an agency's search under the FOIA is determined by a test of"reasonableness." 1 An 
agency must undertake a search that is "reasonably calculated to uncover all relevant 
documents." /d. 

Upon receiving your FOIA request, searches were conducted for the records requested at 
SAF/AZZ. After receiving your appeal searches were again conducted at SAF/AZZ and also at 
AETC AFIT/SCOK. Both searches revealed that no records related to the Senior Citizen 
Program, Program Element: 040 1316F exist. The scope and methodology of the searches were 

1 Weisberg v. United States Departmellt of Justice , 705 F.2d 1344, 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1983). 

Page 3 



thorough, comprehensive and reasonably calculated to uncover all relevant documents.2 The 
searches for responsive records satisfy the Air Force's obligations under the FOIA. 

This constitutes the final Air Force action on your appeal. The FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552, 
provides for judicial review of this determination. 

Sincerely, 

F. ANDREW TURLEY 
Deputy General Counsel 
Fiscal, Ethics & Administrative Law 

2 See. e.g. , Campbell v. United States, 1.64 F. 3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (noting that an agency must search using 
methods that can be reasonably expected to produce the information requested); Weisberg, 705 F.2d at 1351. 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON DC 

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 

SAF/GCA 
1740 Air Force Pentagon 
Washington DC 20330-1740 

Mr. John Greenewald, Jr. 
 

 

Dear Mr. Greenewald, 

I have been delegated the responsibility to conduct the Office of the Secretary of the Air 
Force review of your appeal (2015-00137-A) under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 
which is codified at 5 U.S.C. § 552. I have reviewed the responsive record and deny your 
appeal. 

You challenged the sufficiency of the search for records in response to your FOIA 
request. I examined the sufficiency (i.e., reasonableness) of the search for responsive records. The 
adequacy of an agency's search under the FOIA is determined by a test of"reasonableness." 1 An 
agency must undertake a search that is "reasonably calculated to uncover alJ relevant 
documents." /d. 

Upon receiving your FOIA request, searches were conducted for the records requested at 
SAF/AZZ. After receiving your appeal searches were again conducted at SAF/AZZ and also at 
AETC AFIT/SCOK. Both searches revealed that no records related to the Senior Citizen 
Program, Program Element: 040 1316F exist. The scope and methodology of the searches were 
thorough, comprehensive and reasonably calculated to uncover all relevant documents.2 The 
searches for responsive records satisfy the Air Force's obligations under the FOIA. 

1 Weisberg v. United States Department of Justice, 705 F.2d 1344, 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1983). 
2 See. e.g., Campbellv. United States, 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (noting that an agency must search using 
methods that can be reasonably expected to produce the information requested); Weisberg, 705 F.2d at I 351. 



This constitutes the final Air Force action on your appeal. The FOIA, 5 U.S .C. § 552, 
provides for judicial review of this determination. 

Sincerely, 

F. ANDREW TURLEY 
Deputy General Counsel 
Fiscal, Ethics & Administrative Law 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON DC 

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 

SAF/GCA 
1740 Air Force Pentagon 
Washington DC 20330-1740 

Mr. Jolm Greenewald, Jr. 

 

Dear Mr. Greenewald, 

S£P - I 2016 

I have been delegated the responsibility to conduct the Office of the Secretary of the Air 
Force review of your appeal (2015-00137-A) under the Freedom ofinformation Act (FOIA), 
which is codified at 5 U.S.C. § 552. I have reviewed the responsive record and deny your 
appeal. 

You challenged the sufficiency of the search for records in response to your FOIA 
request. I examined the sufficiency (i.e., reasonableness) of the search for responsive records. The 
adequacy of an agency's search under the FOIA is determined by a test of "reasonableness.,1 An 
agency must undertake a search that is "reasonably calculated to uncover all relevant 
documents." !d. 

Upon receiving your FOIA request, searches were conducted for the records requested at 
·SAF/AZZ. After receiving your appeal searches were again conducted at SAF/AZZ and also at 
AETC AFIT/SCOK. Both searches revealed that no records related to the Senior Citizen 
Program, Program Element: 0401316F exist. The scope and methodology ofthe searches were 
thorough, comprehensive and reasonably calculated to uncover all relevant documents.2 The 
searches for responsive records satisfy the Air Force's obligations under the FOIA. 

1 Weisberg v. United States Department of Justice, 705 F.2d 1344, 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1983). 
2 See, e.g., Campbell v. United States, 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (noting that an agency must search using 
methods that can be reasonably expected to produce the information requested); Weisberg, 105 F.2d at 1351. 
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This constitutes the final Air Force action on your appeal. The FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552, 
provides for judicial review of this determination. 

Sincerely, 

Deputy Genera ounsel 
Fiscal, Ethics & Administrative Law 
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AFLOAJACL 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
HEADQUARTERS AIR FORCE LEGAL OPERATIONS AGENCY 

1500 West Perimeter Road, Suite 1370 
Joint Base Andrews, Maryland 20762 

John Greenewald 
 

 

Dear Mr. John Greenewald: 

8 August 2016 

We received your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) appeal from SAF-AAII on 8 August 2016. 
Please refer to appeal (2015-00137-A) in any future correspondence with us. 

We have a significant number of pending FOIA appeals, which prevents us from making a 
response determination within 20 workdays, and have instituted multitrack processing. 
SAF-AAII placed your appeal in the complex track and we are retaining it in that track. We 
review appeals on a first-in, first-out basis within each track, based on the date that the Air Force 
received your appeal. 

Once we have completed our review, we will forward your appeal to the Office of the Secretary 
of the Air Force for final action. That office will respond directly to you concerning your appeal. 
If you do not receive the final response on your appeal within the statutory time period, you may 
consider your administrative remedies exhausted. You may, however, wait for a formal response 
without prejudicing your right of judicial remedy. 

Please notify our office if your address changes while your appeal is being reviewed. Thank you 
for your patience and be assured that we will review your appeal as carefully and quickly as 
possible. If you have any questions, our office can be reached at (240) 612-4 7 52. 

Sincerely, 

//SIGNED// 

cc: e-foia 
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Office Of The Secretary 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON, DC 

6 July 2015 

SAF/AAII (FOIA) 
1 000 Air Force Pentagon 
Washington DC 20330-0100 

Mr. John Greenewald 
 
 

Dear Mr. Greenewald 

We received your 3 July 2015, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) appeal 
request "regarding the no records decision (FOIA 2015-00680-F) on the Senior 
Citizen Program, Program Element: 0401316F." Every effort will be made to 
respond to your request as required under the FOIA. Please contact Darryl 
Webb at (703) 692-9978 or email darryl.l.webb.civ@mail.mil and refer to case 
#2015-00137-A. 

FOIA Administration Section 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON, DC 

Office Of The Secretary 

MEMORANDUM FOR AFLOA/JACL 

FROM: SAFAAII (FOIA) 
1 000 Air Force Pentagon 
Washington DC 20330-1000 

2 August 2016 

SUBJECT: Freedom of Information Appeal (2015-00137 -A to 2015-00680-F) 

1. SAF/AAZ conducted another search and no data was located or acknowledged 
related to Senior Citizen Programs. No other record systems are likely to produce any 
responsive records for this request. The Air Force JAA conducted a review of the 
SAF/AAZ "No Records" Response and determined that since they do not know what the 
requester is seeking (i.e., "Senior Citizen Program, etc- other than discussion on the 
Internet about 'black'/secret programs), AF/JAA can't opine on the no records response 
from SAF/AAZ. However, assuming that office would be the office that would have a 
responsive record by that 'title,' then the search by that office for that record is legally 
sufficient (the requester gave no year, date range or other information about his 
request). 

2. Additionally the requestor references a Department of Defense Instruction DoD 
7045.7-H, March 2004, which states the Program Element is 0401316F, Senior Citizen 
(H). This is a special access program. Access will be granted on a strict need-to-know 
basis only. No manpower included. 

3. Please direct your questions to the undersigned at (703) 692-9979 and refer to our 
number 2015-00137-A. 

T_-14C#A. 8M~-
TRAwY BROADY tf 
Government Information Specialist 
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rNTENTIONALL Y LEFT BLANK 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 

WASHINGTON, DC 

NO RECORD SEARCH STATEMENT 
RECORDS SEARCH- (UNIT) FOIA CASE (#) 

All record systems were searched that are likely to contain the records requested. There are no 
records maintained by the functional OPR relating to the subject matter of this FOIA 
request. To our knowledge, no other record systems are likely to produce any responsive 
records. Additionally, we are not aware of any other agencies that would likely maintain 
these records. 

How was search conducted? (i.e., Manual files/Computer) 

What office(s) were searched? 

Include rationale for "no record" re~ponse 

Date: 

Name/Title 
Organization and Office Symbol 

(Signature) 

NOTES: 

Telephone 
CommerciaV(DSN): 

If one or more of several records requested is (are) not found, be sure to specify the records to 
which the "no record" response applies. This may be done by adding a footnote. 

(THIS STATEMENT MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE) 
FUNCTIONAL OPR FOR THE REQUESTED RECORDS 
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Webb, Darryl L CJV USAF SAF-AA (US) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Webb, Darryl L OV USAF SAF-AA (US) 

Thursday, June 30, 2016 11:44 AM 
Hbl(6) I CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Espinal, John M CIV USAF SAF-AA (US); Webb, Darryl L CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) 
FOIA 2015-00137 -A (original FOIA Request 2015-00680-F) 

Attachments: Original Resquest.pdf 
Signed By: darryl.webb@us.af.mil 

Do. you remember. our conversation regarding this request . You were going to 

provide correspondence stating the program doesn't exist . . 

Neither WPAFB or AFPC had anything to provide on this request .. 

Please. get with John on this at your. earliest. .. My last day in the office is 
8 Jul. I will be headed to ATF for. work ....... great working with you. 

Darryl 

703-692-9978 

-----Original Message-----

From: Webb, Darryl L CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) 

Sent: Tuesday, April12, 2016 2:42. PM 
To: Espinal, John M CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) <john.m.espinal2.civ@mail.mil> 

Subject: FW: FOUO\ \ FW: FOUO\ \ FOUO- FOIA 2015-00137-A (original FOIA 
Request 2015-00680-F) 

Ok .... well WPAFB backs away from this too .... we have a PEID for a Senior 

Citizens Program and no one is owning up to it ....... smh! 

-----Original Message-----

From:lrh)£6> !CIV USAF AFMC 88 CG/SCOKI 

[mailto:dCb\f6> II 
Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 1:10PM 

To: lchV6> ~ 
Cc: Corbin,. Teresa L CIV USAF 88 CG (US) <teresa.corbin.1@us.af.mil>; Webb, 

Darryl L CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) <darryl. l.webb.civ@mai l.mil>; l(b)(6) I 
ltb\(6) t> 
Subject: RE :. FOUO\ \ FW:. FOUO\ \ FOUO- FOIA 2015-00137-A (original FOIA 

Request 2015-00680-F) 

Thank You 

Carmen Y. Oglesby 

FOIA Analyst 

88. CG/SCOKI 
3810 Communications Blvd 
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Wright Patterson AFB OH 45433 
(937)257-2719 
FAX:. (937) 522-3096 
DSN: 787-2791 

-----Original Message----­
From: J(b){6) 
[mailto~:l~£h~\f;;6;:' =====::::;,:---------' 
Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 1:05 PM 
To: OGLESBY, CARMEN. Y CIV USAFAFMC 88 CG/SCOKI <carmen.oglesby@us.af.mil> 
Cc: OGLESBY, CARMEN Y CIV USAFAFMC 88. CG/SCOKI <carmen.oglesby@us.af.mil>; 
CORBIN, TERESA L GS-09 USAF AFMC 88 CS/SCOKI <teresa.corbin.1@us.af.mil>; 
WEBB, DARRYL L GS-12 USAF HAF HQ USAF Dl R SPT El HS/ AA 
<darryl.webb@us.af.mil>; AFIT SCOK <SCOK@afit.edu> 
Subject: RE:. FOUO\\ FW: FOUO\ \ FOUO - FOIA 2015-00137-A (original FOIA 
Request 
2015-00680-F) 

Yes ma'am, the office I spoke with said AFIT has never dealt with this 
program before. 

Very Respectfully, 

-----Original Message-----
From: OGLESBY, CARMEN Y CIV USAF AFMC 88 CG/SCOKI 
[mailto:carmen.oglesby@us.af.mil] 
Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 11:22 AM 

To: l(b)(6) I 
Cc: OGLESBY, CARMEN Y CIV USAFAFMC 88 CG/SCOKI; CORBIN, TERESA L GS-09 USAF 
AFMC 88 CS/SCOKI; WEBB, DARRYL L GS-12 USAF HAF HQ USAF DIR SPT EL HS/AA 
Subject: RE: FOUO\ \ FW: FOUO\ \ FOUO - FOIA 2015-00137-A (original FOIA 
Request 2015-00680-F) 

Hbl(6l 

Good Morning. Thank You for response. You are. stating that AFIT has. never 
dealt with this program but I. need to know if the program existed in AFIT in 
the past. 

V/R 

Carmen Y .. Oglesby 

2 

' 
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FOIA Analyst 

88 CG/SCOKI 

3810 Communications Blvd 

Wright Patterson AFB . OH 45433 

(937) 257-2719 

FAX: (937) 522-3096 

DSN: 787-2791 

-----Original Message----­

From: l<b)(6l 
[mailtow:l~(b~)(;;6:;:) =====;-----..... 
Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 9:26AM 

To: OGLESBY, CARMEN Y CIV USAF AFMC 88 CG/SCOKI <carmen.oglesby@us.af.mil> 

Subject: FOUO\ \ FW: FOUO\ \ FOUO- FOIA 2015-00137-A (original FOIA Request 

2015-00680-F) 

This e-mail contains FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Good Morning, 

For some reason my system kicked back a notification that this didn't 

deliver to you. Hopefully the 1st one went through. 

Very Respectfully, 

-----Original Message-----
From:w!Cb~l~(6~l ______________________ ~ 

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 9:23 AM 

To: OGLESBY, CARMEN Y CIV USAF AFMC 88 CG/SCOKI 

Cc: AFIT SCOK; CORBIN, TERESA l GS-09 USAF AFMC 88 CS/SCOKI; OGLESBY, CARMEN 

Y CIV USAF A FMC 88 CG/SCOKI; wl<hw\.~.~.l6~o~.\ -------------' 
Subject: RE: fOUO\\ FOUO- FOIA 2015-00137-A (original FOIA Request 

2015-00680-F) 

Good Morning Ms. Carmen! 

I have consulted with our SMEs here at AFIT and was Informed that we have 
never had any dealings with that program. Good luck with the search and 

Happy Friday! 

Very Respectfully, 

l(b)(6) 

3 
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-----Original Message-----

From: OGLESBY, CARMEN Y CIV USAF AFMC 88 CG/SCOKI 
[mailto:carmen.oglesby@us.af.mil] 

Sent: Thursday, April07, 2016 10:17 AM 

To:,(b)(6) I 
Cc: CORBIN, TERESA L GS-09 
USAF AFMC 88. CS/SCOKI; OGLESBY, CARMEN Y CIV USAF AFMC 88 CG/SCOKI 

Subject: FOUO\\ FOUO- FOIA 2015-00137-A (original FOIA Request 

2015-00680-F} 

This. e-mail contains FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO) information which must be 

protected under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552} and/or the 

Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. 552a). Unauthorized disclosure or misuse of 

this 
PERSONAL INFORMATION may result in disciplinary action; criminal and/or 
civil 
penalties. Further distribution is prohibited without the approval of the 
author of this message unless the recipient has a need to know in the 

performance of official duties. If you have received this. message in error, 

please notify the sender and delete all copies of this message. 

!Cb)(6) 

Good Morning. Per our conversation this. morning. The FOIA office has. been 

tasked by SAF to search for any equity WP. may have in 0401316 Senior Citizen 

program between 1993- 1997 (see attached). 

Please respond by COB 8 Apr. 

V/R 

Carmen Y. Oglesby 
FOIA Analyst 

88 CG/SCOKI 

3810 Communications Blvd 
Wright Patterson AFB OH 45433 
(937) 257-2719 
FAX:. (937) 522-3096 

DSN: 787-2791 

4 
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Foreword 
This Handbook iS publmhed under the autherity of DoD Instruction 7045.7, "Implementation of· the Planning, 

Programming. and Buiigeting,System (PPBS)," May 23, 1984 (reference{a)). lt contains the DoD program structure and the 
definition of each Major F otee Pro$fam.{MFP) and Program Blem·ent. (PE} approved .by the Office of the. Secr~tary of Defense. 
Also included are· other ~lated codes for the specitic res01::trces ·assi'gned: to each PE and an eXplanation of their use. This 
edition covers: changes through FYDP Structure: Coordin.ation Document2004-00, dated March .5, 2004. AU previous editions 
of DoD 7045. 7-H -are hereby superceded. 

This Handbook applies. to the' Office of the Secretary of Defe.nst; tfie Military Depart:ments, the Chairman of the Joint 
Chiefs of Staff, the Unified or Specified Combatant CommandS, the Defense Agencies, Field Activities, and other 
Defensewide activities (hereafterrefeited . .to collectively as··the "DoD Components"). 

This Handbook is effe·ctive· immediately and is. mandatory for use. oy all the DoD Components. Heads of the DoD 
Components may issue supplementary instructicms onJy wheli necessary to provide for unique requirements within their 
Components. 

Changes to the FYDP structure. are coordinated through the FYDP Structure Management (FSM) website on the 
Internet <https://fsm.ra.pae.osd.mil!FSM/index, restricted to .mil · acc~s). Portions. of the website, including the portion for 
proposing changes to the FYDP structure, have additionalaccess .restrlctions. The website contains the· PA&E staff point of 
contact infonnation for fSM. Contactinformation for the responsible office is proVided below. 

Programming and Fiscal Economics Division 
OD,P A&E, Rm 2C282 
1800 Defense Pentagon 
Washington, DC 20301-:1800 

~------

Telephone: (703,~7 DSN 223·7827 ~ 
The primary means· of·publishing this: document is electronic (Internet and CD-ROM). It is available on the FSM 

website and the Washington Headquarters Service Directives and RecordS Division website, 
http://www.dtic.miJ!whs/directives. Copies of 704.5.7-H are also included in CO-ROM publications of the FYDP itself (a 
classified publication). 

0607045.7-H, April2004 2 
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APPENDIX E: Program Element Definitions 

Program 
0401315F 

04 Mobility Forces 
C.sTOl. Alrtraft 

tndudes fund~ for proailfng ofF.the-shelfSTOL alrc:raft and necessary: supPort e~rrtetrts .(tlying hours-, O&M, manpoWer ~!ld MILCON}. 

0401316F Senior Qtizen (H) 

This Is aspedalacce$$·program; Access w.il be granfech;~~Hr strict ·need-fo-knowbesis~nly. 

No manpc;werinckK*!. 

04(J13.f7F Tactical Airlift Modernization 

Tac:ficaJAJrilttaircnntwQibe·mocfemiZed by. proclll"'ll8fttofupgradfld 'C..130s: tliesemodemized aln:raftwBI beaimJar.b,ulCisfing C-130s• lhey ieave.the assembiS' nne except they 
wit have mbdem .18chnol'ogy upgrades suCh as hlgh' tedlnbt)gy,.turbOprops~ ri'iO<ferir ~"ttO!Qgy er;g(i;es~ eiih:aneed elec:tribal, hydrauliC, ailif prieum~ ayatems: modem technology 
CQdcpltdispi'YS ~tnd aviOnics; as well' • ·o1hel'$.. Cbllfl;!n·and ·mtiWry aulholb:a~awVI be IIS$0Ciated with lhi.S P'E. 

0401318F CV-22 

Funds !he procurement of CV•22 aircraftfOrHQ AFSOC. 
~ · ~- wn•r=rrr zend't'f"'Ctit"·~..tu 

0401839F Air MObilitY Tactical. Data Unk 

Fund$ ~lion oftaelk:al data links onto air matiilily platfol'rtls to. include. hardwlire and sOftware development,· procurement, alid integtation· funding'. 
•·;re=rrrm..,.. ·-new,.,.,.,· ttt ""d'&rn--sv a rm ''Nm!PN"f't'e~"e'e'w-st ¥nsr·• .... ,·:. 

0401840F AMC Command and c·onuol System 

~~-manpower auihorizlitlons, peculiar•al1d suppart'equfprnent, ~ ry &¢!Iitie$; an.c:t ·h.~ated::costJ-~~ ldehtJtled ~ ~surable 1o: the AMC Comrriand and 
Contol sysmm whicb .lnt:ludtls Command·c~r operations; ol'g!ll'llc deployable CQ'J'1')1111Uld, c:ontrot ·and ·CO!'imunicatlbr$<assetS; 11nd lluto.matbn StiPPort.Exclucfes.command and ·con1rof 
communicationS exoept the AMC mganii: deployable sy&•ms. 

~--~----a..-w.~.a~a----------------=----~~~----~--~--~~-c----dD--~~aD~--~--~--~~--~~~~~ 
0401841F WWMCCS'ADP - MAC .. (H) 

Includes all resoun:es (R&D, il\"eslment, opj!lreti9ns,,malntenance.·and: manpoWer) assoclated YlitbAOPsiJpPC){t.ofthe'Woridwtde Mi&tary Comrnai'ld alid Controi·Sysfem (VVVIJMCCS). 
lnckldes those~ c:tewtec1 to plannl1'1'9> cleqinl~; developing, procumg; leasing, prograrrming;· and operating -ADP facllties1hat are a part of or are in direct support of WiivMccs. 
Includes, W Is not linited 11:), WY\UCCS $filndard O"foneywell) AOP $y${ems. 

Excttdea \'\'VINCCS arctiifecfaue (~· PE 0003735F):and resouroes:llcfude<f In program elefnerits 'wl'ilch are-a-·partof'lhe Consolldatei'J Terec:onwnunk:ations Program. 
~ '* =n ,,.,.......~rr*"21 

04018A2F Englneeiing.fnstallatlOn Support .• AMC 

PliMdes funding to AMC for en_glneering and'li'uitallation seJVicea, InCludes l:0$1S :fQr.travel; \Rnsportation1 pe(<I'Jem•l'ent ,supplies, and c:ontract: aervtces; also b:klcfes major and mloor 
equipment in S\Jpport.of both . upward ~tatecl and downWard 'dlte~te<fC:ommur\lca,tic)rl$. computet.s. ali"~traffic ·conttol,andwealtier program$. 

~~· ~--~----------~----------------------------------------------------------------~~---=~ DoD 7045.7-H, March, 2004 Page E-657 of 1748 



Espinal, John M CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dear sir, 

John Greenewald <john@greenewald.com> 
Saturday, October 25, 2014 1:23 AM 

USAF Pentagon SAF-AA Mailbox HAF FOIA workflow 

FOIA REQUEST 

In September of 2013, I requested the following, and have no record of a final response to this letter, or even a 
case number to reference. Can I please enquire about the status? 

Thank you for your time .. 

To whom it may concern, 

This is a non-commercial request made under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 5 U.S.C. S 
552. My FOIA requester status as a "representative of the news media." I am a freelance television producer 
often working on documentaries related to my FOIA requests, my work is commonly featured throughout 
major news organizations, and I freelance writer for news sites as well. Examples can be given, if needed. 

I hope a full fee waiver for this request can be considered, because all documents received will be available 
FREE OF CHARGE in their entirety on http://www.theblackvault.com. This site, run entirely by me, has been 
around for 17 years, and literally served more than 8,000 people a day on average. I have a unique way of 
disseminating this information, and can offer additional details, if needed. 

I prefer electronic delivery of the requested material either via email to john@greenewald.com or via CD-ROM 
via postal mail. Please contact me should this FOIA request should incur a charge. 

Sir, I respectfully request all releasable documents pertaining to The Senior Citizen Program, which to my 
understanding is Program Element (PE) 0401316F. I ask for all records, electronic or otherwise, pertaining to 
the Senior Citizen Program, or any and all documents referencing Program Element (PE) 0401316F be 
included in my request. 

Page 21 



If the documents are considered classified, I do respectfully request a mandatory declassification review of the 
records for their release. 

This request has been submitted in the past, but some time has passed since it was filed, and feel there may 
be responsive records. Thank you so much for your time, and I am very much looking forward to your 
response. 

Sincerely, 

John Greenewald, Jr. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

John Greenewald, Jr. 

The Black Vault 
http://www.theblackvault.com <http://www.theblackvault.com/> 

Government Secrets 
http://www.governmentsecrets.com <http://www.governmentsecrets.com/> 

Phone: (805) 32-VAULT 

2 
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Webb, Darryl L CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) 

From: !Cb)£6\ ICN USAF SAF-AA (US) 
Sent: Thursday, May 07, 2015 1:51 PM 
To: Webb, Darryl L CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) 

Cc: iCh\C6\ !CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

AAZ's Response - RE: OPR Tasking Memo - Request#: 2015-00680-F 
Case# 2015-00680-F.pdf; Case# 2015-00680-F.pdf 

Signed By: HbH6l I 

Mr. Webb, 

Good afternoon! I apologize for the delay in response as I thought this was 
answered some time ago. The No Records notice for subject FOIA case is 
attached. Thank you! 

V/r, 

//SIGNED// 

rb)(6) 

----Original Message-----
From: Webb, Darryl [mailto:haffoia.workflow@pentagon.af.mil) . 
Sent: Monday, November 10, 2014.1:43 PM 
To: safaaz.workflow@pentagon.af.mil 

Cc: safaaz.workflow@pentagon.af.mil; USAF Pentagon SAF-AA Mailbox SAF-AAZ 
Workflow; Webb, Darryl L CIV USAF SAF-AA {US) 
Subject: OPR Tasking Memo- Request# : 2015-00680-F 

Request for Documents for Request # '2015-00680-F'. Due date: November 18, 
2014. 

ALCON, 

Please review and research for documents. relevant to the subject FOIA . . If 

you have any questions, please contact me directly. 

v/r 
Mr .. Webb 
703-692-9978. 

Page 13 



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON, DC 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SAF/AAII (FOIA) 
1000 Air Force Pentagon 
Washington DC 20330-0100 

Mr. John Greenewald 
 
 

Dear Mr. Greenewald 

18 May 2015 

This is in response to your 25 Oct 2014, Freedom of Information Act requesting "all 
releasable documellfs pertaining to The Senior Citizen Program, which to my understanding is 
Program Element (PE) 0401316F. I ask for all records, electronic or otherwise, pertaining to 
The Senior Citizen Program or any and all documents referencing Program Element (PE) 
0401 316F be included in my request. " 

The Security, Counter-intelligence & Special Programs Division conducted a 
comprehensive search for the information you requested above and no information was 
found. Therefore, a "no records" determination is made. 

Should you decide that an appeal to this "no records" response is necessary, you must write 
to the Secretary of the Air Force, Thru: SAF/AAII (FOIA), 1000 Air Force Pentagon, 
Washington DC 20330-1000, within 60 calendar days from the date of this letter. Include in 
the appeal, your reasons for reconsideration, and attach a copy of this letter. 

Please direct your questions to my attention at (703) 692-9978 or you can reach me _via email 
at darryl.webb@pentagon.af.mil and reference case number #2015-00680-F. 

Sincerely 

DARRYLL. WEBB 
FOIA Disclosure Officer 

Page 24 



Webb, Darryl L CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Webb, Darryl l CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) 

Thursday, June 30, 2016 11:44 AM 

Hh\fFn !CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) . 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Espinal, John M CIV USAF SAF-AA (US); Webb, Darryl l CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) 

FOIA 2015-00137-A (original FOIA Request 2015-00680-F) 
Attachments: Original Resquest.pdf 
Signed By: darryl.webb@us.af.mil 

Do you remember our conversation regarding this request. You were going to 

provide correspondence stating the program doesn't exist. 

Neither WPAFB or AFPC had anything to provide on this request. 

Please. get with John on this at your earliest, My last day in. the office is 

8 Jul. .I will be headed to. ATF for work ...... . great working with you . 

Darryl 

703-692-9978 

-----Original Message-----

From: Webb, Darryl L CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) 

Sent:. Tuesday, April12, 2016 2:42. PM 

To: Espinal, John M CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) <john.m.espinal2.civ@mail.mil> 

Subject: FW:. FOUO\\ FW: FOUO\\ FOUO- FOIA 2015-00137-A (original FOIA 

Request 2015-00680-F) 

Ok .... well WPAFB. backs away from this too .... we have a PEID for a Senior 

Citizens. Program and no one is owning up to. it.. ..... smh! 

-----Original Message-----

From: OGLESBY, CARMEN Y CIV USAF AFMC 88 CG/SCOKI 

[mailto:carmen.oglesby@us.af.mill 

Sent:. Friday, April 08, 20161:10 PM 

To: irh)£6\ lgt USAF (US) <keshia .james@us.af.mil> 

Cc: Corbin, Teresa L CIV USAF 88 CG (US) <teresa.corbin.l@us.af.mil>; Webb,. 
Darryll CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) <darryl.l.webb.civ@mail.mil>; Oglesby, Carmen 

Y CIV USAF (US) <carmen.oglesby@us.af.mil> 

Subject: RE : FOUO\\ FW: FOUO\\ FOUO- FOIA 2015-00137-A (original FOIA 

Request 2015-00680-F) 

Thank You. 

Carmen Y. Oglesby 

FOIA Analyst 

88 CG/SCOKI 

3810 Communications Blvd 
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Wright Patterson AFB. OH 45433 
(937) 257-2719 
FAX:. (937) 522-3096. 
DSN: 787-2791 

-----Original Message-----
From: Hbl£6l !SSgt USAF AETC A FIT /SCOK 
[mailto:J(b)(6) n 
Sent:. Friday, April 08, 20161:05 PM 
To: OGLESBY, CARMEN Y CIV USAFAFMC 88. CG/SCOKI <carmen.oglesby@us.af.mil> 
Cc: OGLESBY, CARMEN YCIV USAF AFMC 88. CG/SCOKI <carmen.oglesby@us.af.mil>; 
CORBIN, TERESA L GS-09 USAF AFMC 88 CS/SCOKI <teresa.cor:bin.1@us.af.mil>; 
WEBB, DARRYL L GS-12 USAF HAF HQ USAF DIR SPT El HS/AA 
<darryl.webb@us.af.mil>; AFIT SCOK <SCOK@afit.edu> 
Subject: RE: FOUO\ \ FW: FOUO\ \ FOUO - FOIA 2015-00137-A (original FOIA 
Request . 
2015-00680-F) 

Yes ma'am, the office I spoke with said AFIT has never dealt with this 
program before. 

Very Respectfully, 

-----Original Message-----
From: OGLESBY, CARMEN Y CIV USAF AFMC 88 CG/SCOKI 
[mailto:carmen.oglesby@us.af.mil] 
Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 11:22 AM 
To:l£h)(6\ ISSgt USAFAETC.AFIT/SCOK 
Cc: OGLESBY, CARMEN. Y CIV USAFAFMC 88 CG/SCOKI; CORBIN, TERESA L GS-09 USAF 
AFMC 88 CS/SCOKI; WEBB, DARRYLL GS-12 USAF HAF HQ USAF DIRSPT EL HS/AA 
Subject: RE: FOUO\ \ FW: FOUO\ \ FOUO- FOIA 2015-00137-A (original FOIA 
Request 2015-00680-F) 

l£b)(6) 

Good Morning. 'Thank You for response. You. are stating that A FIT has. never 
dealt with this program but I need to. know if the program existed in A FIT in 
the past. 

V/R 

Carmen Y. Oglesby 

2 
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FOIA Analyst 

88CG/SCOKI 

3810 Communications Blvd 

Wright Patterson AFB OH 45433 

(937) 257-2719. 

FAX: (937) 522-3096 

OSN: 787-2791 

-----Original Message----­

From: lrh"6' 
[mailto~:l~tb~'~'6;;::' =====:;1];--------J 
Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 9:26AM 
To: OGLESBY, CARMEN Y CIV USAF AFMC 88 CG/SCOKI <carmen.oglesby@us.af.mil> 

Subject: FOUO\\ FW: FOUO\\ FOUO- FOIA 2015-00137-A (original FOIA Request 

2015-00680-F) 

This. e-mail contains FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Good Morning, 

For some reason my system kicked back a notification that this didn't 

deliver to you. Hopefully the.lst one went through. 

Very Respectfully, 

-----Original Message-----

From:lrh"~' !USAF AETC AFIT/SCOK 

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 9:23 AM 

To: OGLESBY, CARMEN Y CIV USAF AFMC 88 CG/SCOKI 

Cc:. AFIT SCOK~ CORBIN, TERESA l GS-09. USAFAFMC 88. CS/SCOKI;. OGLESBY,. CARMEN. 

Y CIV USAF AFMC 88 CG/SCOKI; Hbl(6) IUSAF AETC A FIT /SC 

Subject: RE: FOUO\ \ FOUO- FOIA 2015-00137-A (original FOIA Request 
2015-00680-F) 

Good Morning Ms. Carmen! 

I have consulted with our SMEs here. at A FIT and was informed that we have 

never. had any dealings with that program. Good luck with the. search and 
Happy Friday! 

Very Respectfully, 

ICb)(6) 

3 
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-----Original Message-----
From: OGLESBY, CARMEN Y CIV USAF AFMC 88 CG/SCOKI 
[mailto:carmen.oglesby@us.af.mil] 
Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2016 10:17 AM 

To: l(b)(6) I AETC AFIT/SCOK 
Cc:USAF AETC AFIT/SCOK; CORBIN, TERESA L GS-09 

USAF AFMC 88 CS/SCOKI; OGLESBY, CARMEN Y CIV USAF AFMC 88 CG/SCOKJ 

Subject: FOUO\\ FOUO- FOIA 2015-00137-A (original FOIA Request 

2015-00680-F) 

This e-mail contains FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO) information which must be 

protected under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and/or the 
Privacy Act of 1974. (5 U.S. C. 552a). Unauthorized disclosure. or misuse of 

this 
PERSONAL INFORMATION may result in disciplinary action, criminal and/or 

civil 

penalties. Further distribution is prohibited w ithout the approval of the 

author of this message unless the recipient has a need to know in the 

performance of official duties. If you have received this message in error, 

please notify the sender and delete all copies of this message. 

l£b){6) 

Good Morning. Per our conversation this morning. The FOIA office has been 

tasked by SAF to search for any equity WP may have in 0401316 Senior Citizen 

program between 1993 -1997 ( see attached). 

Please respond by COB 8 Apr. 

V/R 

Carmen Y. Oglesby 
FOIA Analyst 

88CG/SCOKI 
3810 Communications. Blvd 
Wright Patterson AFB OH 45433 
(937) 257-2719 
FAX: (937) 522-3096 

DSN: 787-2791 

4 

Page 2S 



~ 
'II 
/;j 

DoD 7045.7-H 

D ·E.P ARTMENT OF DEFEN·SE 

FUTURE YEARS DEFENSE PRo.:GRAM (FYDP) STRUCTURE 

Codes and Definitions·for An DoD· Components r...t.'C..,.:! o_.. · 
- .~:<-;;:·,-;,.~ -·.·:-- f<'.o ,-r:, _ .. , ·· . · . ··~ 

~:~~;~~· 
,.,.~ ,·:.~ .. ., .. 

Office of the Dh·ector, .Program _A,Jl~ysi$ and Eva.tu~tion u April2004 



? 
)5 

Future Years: Defense-Program (FYDP) Structure Handbook, 

DoD 7045.7 -H 

As ofApril, 2004 
Published by: Office of the Director, Program Analysis and Evaluation (PA&E), 

Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) 

Table· of Contents: 
Foreword 

Section One: OrganiZation and· Reissuance Policy: for 7045.7-H 

Section Two: FYDP Structure Concepts and. Rules 

Section Three: Proper Handling of: Classified FYDP Data 

Appendix A: Force Resource.ldentification Codes 

Appendix B: Manpower· Resource.J'de.ntlfication,:Codes 

Appendix C: Appropriations Resource ld~ntification Codes 

Appendix D: Program Element Codes and Titles 

Appendix E: Program Element Definitions 

:r 



? 
~ 

Foreword 
This ltan.dbook iS publiShed under the· authority of I>oD Instruction 7045.7, "Implementation of the Planning, 

Programming. ttnd Budgeting System (PPBS), n May 23. 1984 (reference{a)). lt contains the DoD program structure and the 
definition of each Major ForceProgram(MFP)andProgramEJem·ent (PE)apptoved.by the Office ofthe.Secretary of Defense. 
Also included are· other ~lated codes for· the specific resources ·assigned to each PE and an e:xplanation of their use. This 
edition covers: changes thmugh FYDP Structure: Coordination Document2004-00, dated March .5, 2004. AU previous editions 
of DoD 7045.7-H are hereby superceded. 

This Handbook applies to. the' Office of the Secretary of Defens~ the Military Departnients, the Chairman of the Joint 
Chiefs of Staff, the Unified or Specified Combatant CommandS, the Defense Agencies. Field Activities, and other 
Defensewide activities (hereafterrefetred .to collectively as the "DoD Componenls"). 

This Handbook is effective· immediately and is. mandatory for use. by aU the DoD Components. Heads of the DoD 
Components may issue supplementary instnzctions on)y wheR necessary to provide for unique requirements within their 
Components. 

Changes to the FYDP structure are . coordinated through the FYDP StructUre Management (FSM) website on the 
Internet futtps://fsm.ra.pae.osd.milJFSM!index, restricted to .mil ·acct$'s). Portions. of the website. including the portion for 
proposing changes to the FYDP strueittire, have additional-access -restrictions. The website con1ains the·PA&E staff point of 
contact information for FSM. Contactinformation for the responsible office .is provided below. 

Programming and Fiscal Economics Division 
OD,P A&E, Rm. 2C282 
1·800 Defense Pentagon 
Washingto~ DC2030l .. l800 

~-------

Telephone: (703);g9f7827DSN 223·7827 ~ 
The primary means· ofpublishing·this document is electronic (Internet and Cl).oROM). It is available on the FSM 

website and th~ Washington Headquarters Service Directives and RecordS Division website, 
http://www.dtic.mi1/whsldirectives. Copies of 7045.7-H are alSo included in Cl>-ROM publications of the FYDP itself (a 
classified publication). 

DoD 7045.7-H, April2004 2 
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APPENDIX E: Program Element Definitions 

Program 
0401315F 

04 Mobility Forces 
C-STOL Alrtraft 

lnc:ludes funcftlg for procuifng o~the-sheJf STOL aircraft an:f necessary support e!emellts-(ftylng. houl'$, O&M. manpower and MILCON). 

0401316F Senior Qtizen (H) 

This is a specialacce$$·program; Access w.il be gran~·Qn-a slrict-need-to-knowbailsonly. 

No manpowerincM:fed. 
ac .. .a~~--~ .. -. ...... u. .......... ~ .... .a~*-........ .u ............ ~ .......... .a ................ .a .... ~.-a. .. =a .. ~am .... ~ .. ~.-...... ~aM-=~~~~~~~~-~ 

04013-1-7F Tactical Airlift Modernization 

Tactical Alrlllt alrcrd wDiamodemizad by. proc!llfJIIMHit of upgr;~dfl.d C·130s: T.fiese modernized aln:raft wHI be aim.artq·exlsiing C.130s 'as they ieave.the assembly line exc;:eptthey 
wil have mOdem technolOgy Up!Jrades sucll as high tedUiot)gy,turbOpn:rps~ modem fieCI'lnO!iigy engliiesi etih'anced elec:trfbal, hydraulic, aM pri$Umatlc isy'stems; modem technology 
codcplt dlspl~ 1111d avlOnlCS; as welf as·others. CiiitA<~n·and ml~ry aulhodza1ions· w~l be IIUoc:lated wltb- this PE. 

Mttt n =arnn en...,.w-e-.,.,.,··= ntKPDoc·M-==;:g-;a~ 

0401318F CV-22 

Funds 1he procul'ell:lent of CV-22 alrctaft-~'KQ AFSOC. 
~ ··::em tt - , . ·=·--=weet"~~U$'tdC'"ctr-euzo·g;~.,o:l.j 

0401839F Air MObilitY TactiCai.Dllta U11k 
Funds integration of tactical data links Oflfo alr mot:iilit)' plattorms tl) Include hllRfw!.lre· and so'ttware development, procurement, alld.lntegtation· fund111g. 

··ltP!'I"=-ns · ~ It ... :nr M :z:M'tf?n rm ·=merree~-==:zm"•fflm'·""·s :. 

04·D1840F AMC Command and Cootrol System 
IRC:Wes manpower aul1oiizatlons, pecular•1!111(t ~pO'rt'equfprilen~. ~IY t'al;llltk!$; an.cfthe.IIS!ICX:Iated::c:os~;S~~ ldeiltltled ~ ,..surabla to: lite AMC Commiand and 
Conlrol ·8ysbln1 whlcti .lncluct.sCommand Center operations;' otg!lnlc deployable eo~. controt8fld ~unicatiOns•asseiS; and ·autcmatlon sqpport.Eltdudeseommand and ·conlrof 
cammunlcal:iciM except the AM'C ollJ8nli:: deployable sya•ms. 

CM~*B:.UM.-.aKaDD .. U.~~.s .. .a~ ...... a. ........ _. .... -= .... ~=-.. ~ ........ ~ ...... =-.. ~~aa~ .... -.~a. .... ES~--~Z..C~~~~--~~-= .. .-~~~~ 
0401841F WWMCCSA'DP - MAC.{H) 

1nctuc1es all ,..,.,n:es (R&D,. il\"estment. operet!Qns.,malntenanoe-·an<t man~ ~ted Yiitb ADP IIUpP<lc:t.ofthcfWortdMde. Milita'ry Command and Control-System {VWVMCCS). 
lnckldes !hose resoun:e$ devoCe<l to pJanni119, ~nlilg; ck;weloping, procuring, lenlng, progranming;-and openltlng ·ADP facllties·that are a part-of or are in direct support of WiiiiMCCS. 
Includes, bUt is not lmited to, W\WCCS stindard ~onevweiO AOP $y$tems. 

Exdudes 'IWWCCS an:h~re (.-.PE ~3735F):and resources:iwluded In p~ra1Tf~ts·wf\lcltare1t·part'of1he .Consolidated Telec:on'lmlrllcatiOII$ Program. 
~ , .... .,.~;c;r=n-r"t"f's'" 

0401842F Engineering JnstallatJOn Support .• AMC 

PltMdes funding to AMC for englneeling -and'lillltallation seNict!a, InCludes '1:0$15 for !nlvel; transportation;• pefd'iem,-l'enf; ,supplies, and contract services; also &telldes major lind minor 
equlprn.ent In supPOttof bo1h upward ~i'atecl an<l'downward'dire¢ted·tommur\IQOI.tiQn$. <:omputer,s. alr:.'traffie·conttol,,and.wea!Mr program$. 

~.~-a~~~~~~~MMdMa.~-.~~m.--~~m.~3m .. -.~_..-.... -.~-.--~ ...................... .u ...... -.~ .. &M--~a.~-. .. .-~_. .. _._._.~-.am---.a.~~~aa--~~~~ 

DoD 7046.7-H, March, 2004 ~ge E~57 of'1748 
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rNTENTIONALLY LEFT BlANK 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 

WASHINGTON, DC 

NO RECORD SEARCH STATEMENT 
RECORDS SEARCH- (UNIT) FOIA CASE (#) 

All record systems were searched that are likely to contain the records requested. There are no 
records maintained by the functional OPR relating to the subject matter of this FOIA 
request. To our knowledge, no other record systems are likely to produce any responsive 
records. Additionally, we are not aware of any other agencies that would likely maintain 
these records. 

How was search conducted? (i.e., Manual files/Computer) 

What office(s) were searched? 

Include rationale for "no record" response 

Date: 

Nameffitle 
Organization and Office Symbol 

(Signature) 

NOTES: 

Telephone 
CommerciaV(DSN): 

If one or more of several records requested is (are) not found, be sure to specify the records to 
which the ''no record" response applies. This may be done by adding a footnote. 

(THIS STATEMENT MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE) 
FUNCTIONAL OPR FOR THE REQUESTED RECORDS 

Pag• 3<1 



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON, DC 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SAF/AAII (FOIA) 
1000 Air Force Pentagon 
Washington DC 20330-0100 

Mr. John Greenewald 
 
 

Dear Mr. Greenewald 

18 May 2015 

This is in response to your 25 Oct 2014, Freedom of Information Act requesting "all 
releasable documents pertaining to The Senior Citizen Program, which to my understanding is 
Program Element (PE) 0401316F. I ask for all records, electronic or otherwise, pertaining to 
The Senior Citizen Program or any and all documents referencing Program Element ( PE) 
0401 316F be included in my request." 

The Security, Counter-intelligence & Special Programs Division conducted a 
comprehensive search for the information you requested above and no information was 
found. Therefore, a "no records" determination is made. 

Should you decide that an appeal to this "no records" response is necessary, you must write 
to the Secretary of the Air Force, Thru: SAF/AAII (FOIA), 1000 Air Force Pentagon, 
Washington DC 20330-1000, within 60 calendar days from the date of this letter. Include in 
the appeal, your reasons for reconsideration, and attach a copy of this letter. 

Please direct your questions to my attention at (703) 692-9978 or you can reach me via email 
at darryl.webb@pentagon.af.mil and reference case number #2015-00680-F. 

Sincerely 

DARRYL L. WEBB 
FOIA Disclosure Officer 

Pas• ;s 



Email Details 
!From: ------Vr-h_af_fo_ia.workflow@pentagon :~.-f_.m_i_l ___ _ ---------=-~ _J To: safaaz.workflow@pentagon.af.mil ------------------- ___________ J Ce: f-----------+--------------------------------
Bee: I 
~~~;~~:--- -~~a;~~~:~}~~#: 2015-Q013i-A =-~--=-------] 
]Body: ----- Request for Documents f~r-Req;;;t # '2015-00137-A'. Due date: July-]i, 201S~------

I ALCON, 

j 

l 

Please see the attached appeal memo and related documents based on your previous 
rt:spunse Lu Mr. Greenewaltl's urigiualrt:ttut:sl 2015-00680-F. He specifically 
I requested: 

all releasable documents pertaining to The Senior Citizen Program, which to my 
understanding is Program Element (PE) 040 1316F. 

Please process this appeal and send your completed package to AF/JAA prior to 
sending any information back to this office. Once you have received JAA review, 
forward all documents to this office so I can send the package for release 
determination/recommendation to AFLOA/JACL. 

Thanks in advance for all you do!!! 

v/r 
Mr. Webb 
703-692-9978 ________ j 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 

WASHINGTON, DC 

July 06, 2015 

MEMORANDUM FOR SAF/ AAZ 

FROM: SAF/AAH (FOIA) 

SUBJECT: Appeal under the Freedom of Information Act# 2015-00137-A (For Case 
# 20 15-00680-F) (Suspense: 17 Jut 20 15) 

1. The attached correspondence is forwarded for your action and reply to this office in 
accordance with DoD Regulation 5400.7 I Air Force Supplement. 

2. We need you to conduct a second review for responsive records for FOIA Case 
# 20 14-00680-F. If you still concur with your "No Records" response, please send your appeal 
package to our office with a letter stating you desire to continue to protect the information under 
"No Records" response. However, should you determine after further review responsive records 
are available and releasable, return the records and your appropriate letter stating so to this office 
for direct reply to the requester. 

3. Coordinate all appeal packages with AF/JAA for their review letter, before returning it to our 
office for submission to AFLOA/JACL. 

4. If you have any questions please contact me at your earliest. I can be reached at (703) 692-
9978 or via email at darryl.l.webb.civ@mail.mil. 

Attachments: 

1. Original appeal letter 
2. Initial FOIA Request 
3. Original Denial Letter 
4. Original IDA Letter 

//SIGNED// 
DARRYLL. WEBB 
FOIA Disclosure Officer 
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Email Details 
!From: ·Jhaffoia.workflow@pentagon.af.mil ------- -J 
~---------------- ----------------------- ------------
ITO: safaaz.workflow@pentagon.af.mil J 
[Cc~-- ---- - - safaaz.workflow@pen~n.af.mll; darryl.l.webb.civ@maii.mil; 1 

(__ lcb>is> I 1 

~~:t~!~~ -__ 1~:~~;~~: Request#: 2o1s-ooi31-~ ~-~:~~ 
lsody7. --- - -Req~;;t for D~um~nts f~r R; quest # '2015-00137-A'. Due date: Juiy l7,lOI5. -

I ALCON, 

Please see the attached appeal memo and related documents based on your previous 
response to Mr. Greenewald's original request 2015-00680-F. He specifically 
requested: 

all releasable documents pertaining to The Senior Citizen Program, which to my 
understanding is Program Element (PE) 0401316F. 

Please process this appeal and send your completed package to AF/JAA prior to 
sending any information back to this office. Once you have received JAA review, 
forward all documents to this office so I can send the package for release 
determination/recommendation to AFLOA/JACL. 

Thanks in advance for all you do!!! 

i v/r 
I Mr. Webb 
L_ ________ 703-692-9978 



Espinal, John M CIV USAF SAF-AA (US) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dear sir, 

John Greenewald <john@greenewald.com> 
Saturday, October 25, 2014 1:23 AM 

USAF Pentagon SAF-AA Mailbox HAF FOIA workflow 

FOIA REQUEST 

In September of 2013, I requested the following, and have no record of a final response to this letter, or even a 
case number to reference. Can I please enquire about the status? 

Thank you for your time .. 

To whom it may concern, 

This is a non-commercial request made under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 5 U.S.C. S 
552. My FOIA requester status as a "representative of the news media." I am a freelance television producer 
often working on documentaries related to my FOIA requests, my work is commonly featured throughout 
major news organizations, and I freelance writer for news sites as well. Examples can be given, if needed. 

I hope a full fee waiver for this request can be considered, because all documents received will be available 
FREE OF CHARGE in their entirety on http://www.theblackvault.com. This site, run entirely by me, has been 
around for 17 years, and literally served more than 8,000 people a day on average. I have a unique way of 
disseminating this information, and can offer additional details, if needed. 

I prefer electronic delivery of the requested material either via email to john@greenewald.com or via CD-ROM 
via postal mail. Please contact me should this FOIA request should incur a charge. 

Sir, I respectfully request all releasable documents pertaining to The Senior Citizen Program, which to my 
understanding is Program Element (PE) 0401316F. I ask for all records, electronic or otherwise, pertaining to 
the Senior Citizen Program, or any and all documents referencing Program Element (PE) 0401316F be 
included in my request. 



If the documents are considered classified, I do respectfully request a mandatory declassification review of the 
records for their release. 

This request has been submitted in the past, but some time has passed since it was filed, and feel there may 
be responsive records. Thank you so much for your time, and I am very much looking forward to your 
response. 

Sincerely, 

John Greenewald, Jr. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

John Greenewald, Jr. 

The Black Vault 
http://www. theblackvault.com <http://www. theblackvault.coml> 

Government Secrets 
http J/www .governmentsecrets.com <http://www .governmentsecrets.com/> 

Phone: (805) 32-VAULT 

2 
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Customize Submission Page 

Submit New Appeal 
Please complete all the required fields marked with an asterisk ( • ). 

General Information 
*Requester Service Center 
Action Officer Instructions 
• Appeal Type 
Basis for Appeal 
Requester Category 
Original Case Number 
Delivery Mode 

Shipping/Billing Address 
Address 1 
Address 2 
City 
State 
Country 
Zip Code 

Appf!al Information 
Attachment 
*Description of Request 

Date Range for Record 
Search 

Fee Information 

HAF 
Headquarters Air Force 
Appeal 
No Records 
News Media 
2015-00680-F 

 

 
California 

Dear Sir, 

This is an official appeal under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) in regards to 
your no records decision on the Senior Citizen Program, Program Element: 0401316F. 

After more research, I found conclusive evidence this program existed, and records 
should be available. 

Please reference this document: 
http://www.prim.osd.mii/Documents/DoD_704507 _future_years_defense.pdf (This is a 
large document). On page E-557 of 1748, it clearly references program element 
0401316F and the Senior Citizen program. 

This should offer enough proof beyond a doubt, that the United States Air Force should 
have some identifiable record on this, and it should be processed for release under the 
FOIA. 

I look forward to your response. 

Sincerely, 

John Greenewald, Jr. 

 

Enter Amount Willing to Pay 25 
Fee Waiver Requested 
Attachment 
Fee Waiver Request Reason 
Willing to Pay All Fees 

Search DetaUs 
Search Details 
Company 
Phone 
Fax 
E-mail Address 
Street1 
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Street2 
City 
State 
Country United States 
Zip Code 

Records Search Location 
*Location to be searched HAF - AF Headquarters, DC 

Clearly Releasable Record 
*Expedite the final process No 

Page 42 



Customize Submission Page 

Submit New Appeal 
Please complete all the required fields marked with an asterisk ( * ). 

General Information 
*Requester Service Center 
Action Officer Instructions 
*Appeal Type 
Basis for Appeal 
Requester Category 
Ori~inal Case Number 
Delivery Mode 

Shipping/Billing Address 
Address 1 
Address 2 
City 
State 
Country 
Zip Code 

App~allnformation 
Attachment 
*Description of Request 

Date Range for Record 
Search 

Fee Information 

HAF 
Headquarters Air Force 
Appeal 
No Records 
News Media 
2015-00680-F 

 

 
 

 
 

Dear Sir, 

This is an official appeal under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) in regards to 
your no records decision on the Senior Citizen Program, Program Element: 0401316F. 

After more research, I found conclusive evidence this program existed, and records 
should be available. · 

Please reference this document: 
http://www.prim.osd.miVDocuments/DoD_704507 _future_years_defense.pdf (This is a 
large document). On page E-557 of 1748, it clearly references program element 
0401316F and the Senior Citizen program. 

This should offer enough proof beyond a doubt, that the United States Air Force should 
have some identifiable record on this, and it should be processed for release under the 
FOIA. 

I look forward to your response. 

Sincerely, 

John Greenewald, Jr. 
 
 

Enter Amount Willing to Pay 25 
Fee Waiver Requested 
Attachment 
Fee Waiver Request Reason 
Willing to Pay All Fees· 

Search Details 
Search Details 
Company 
Phone 
Fax 
E-mail Address 
Street1 
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Street2 
City 
State 
Country United States 
Zip Code 

Records Search Location 
*Location to be searched HAF - AF Headquarters, DC 

Clearly Releasable Record 
*Expedite the final process No 
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Email Details 
r-. ~!om :--~===--~~at .p entagon.saf -ci~-a6.mbx. af -foia@mail.mil - _ ----------~--- _J 
iTo: ljohn@greenewald.com I fcc: --~ - - - - - -_____ _) 
!Bee: 
i sub)e~----- Request Acknowledgement by Air Force FOIA Requester Service 
I 
I 
1------------
!Date Sent: 
i c>"dv: --
1 

Center -------------------------------

!7/3/2015 10:09:15 PM 

Dear John Greenewald, 

lease Number 2015-00137 -A has been assigned to the request you 
submitted with temporary case number 
[REQUEST_ TEMPCASENUMBER]. In all future correspondence 
regarding this request please reference case number 2015-00137-A. 

i ' I . 
i ]Regards, 
L _____________ ~~~9!_~_£_01~_!3!qu_ester Service Center _____________________ _ 
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